
香港特別行政區區議會選舉

與其他地區諮詢及服務組織互相配合以令為有關
地區內的人提供的服務能達到最佳效果；及
To cooperate with other consultation and service 
organisations in the district to achieve the best results 
in serving people in the district; and

District Council Elections of the HKSAR
區議會的職能

區議會的組成

Functions of the District Councils

Composition of the District Councils

承擔政府委托的其他事宜。
To undertake any other matters as commissioned by 
the Government.

與區內的人建立恆常的聯絡機制；
To establish a regular communication mechanism 
with the people in the district;

就當區區議會主席指明的議題收集區內的人的意見；
To collect the views of the people in the district 
in respect of an issue specified by District Council 
Chairman;

就地區事務接受政府諮詢；
To be consulted by the Government on district affairs;

在當區支持和協助推廣法律及政府政策，並協助
政府開展各類諮詢、宣傳及聯絡活動；
To support, and assist in, the promotion of laws and 
Government policies in the district, and assist the 
Government in carrying out various consultation, 
publicity and liaison activities;

協助順利提供與有關地區內的人的利益相關的文化、
康樂及環境衞生等服務；
To assist in the smooth delivery of cultural, recreational, 
environmental sanitary and other services relating to 
the interests of people in the district;

為推廣地區體育、藝術文化、地區盛事及慶祝、
綠化、義工等項目和活動申請撥款資助；
To apply for funding for the projects and activities for
the purpose of promotion of sports, arts and culture; 
local events and celebration events; greening and 
volunteer work, etc.;

為當區內的人提供諮詢及個案轉介服務；
To provide consultation and case referral services 
for people in the district;

根據《區議會條例》及《選舉管理委員會條例》，自2000年第一屆以來各屆區議會的組成方式：
In accordance with the District Councils Ordinance and the Electoral Affairs Commission Ordinance, 
the composition of the various terms of the District Councils since the first term in 2000:

香
港
特
別
行
政
區
政
府
新
聞
處
設
計

政
府
物
流
服
務
署
印

D
es

ig
ne

d
 b

y 
th

e 
In

fo
rm

at
io

n 
S

er
vi

ce
s 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t

P
ri

nt
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

G
o

ve
rn

m
en

t 
Lo

g
is

tic
s 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t

T
he

 G
o

ve
rn

m
en

t 
o

f 
th

e 
H

o
ng

 K
o

ng
 S

p
ec

ia
l A

d
m

in
is

tr
at

iv
e 

R
eg

io
n

102

27

390

102

27

400

102

27

431

102

27

405 412

0

27

第一屆
First Term

(2000-2003)

第二屆
Second Term
(2004-2007)

第三屆
Third Term

(2008-2011)

第四屆
Fourth Term
(2012-2015)

第五屆
Fifth Term

(2016-2019)

452

0

27

第六屆
Sixth Term

(2020-2023)

88

179

27

第七屆
Seventh Term
(2024-2027)

產生方法
Membership

當然議員
Ex-officio members

區議會地方選區議員
District Council 
Geographical 

Constituency members

0

519

0

529 534

00 0

541 458

0

479

176

470

地區委員會界別議員
District Committees 

Constituency members

總席數
Total number of seats

委任議員
Appointed members


