香港特別行政區區議會選舉 District Council Elections of the HKSAR



區議會的職能

Functions of the District Councils

- 就地區事務接受政府諮詢;To be consulted by the Government on district affairs;
- 就當區區議會主席指明的議題收集區內的人的意見; To collect the views of the people in the district in respect of an issue specified by District Council Chairman;
- ▶ 與區內的人建立恒常的聯絡機制;
 To establish a regular communication mechanism with the people in the district;
- ▶ 在當區支持和協助推廣法律及政府政策,並協助政府開展各類諮詢、宣傳及聯絡活動;
 To support, and assist in, the promotion of laws and Government policies in the district, and assist the Government in carrying out various consultation, publicity and liaison activities;
- 協助順利提供與有關地區內的人的利益相關的文化、 康樂及環境衞生等服務; To assist in the smooth delivery of cultural, recreational, environmental sanitary and other services relating to the interests of people in the district;

- 為推廣地區體育、藝術文化、地區盛事及慶祝、 綠化、義工等項目和活動申請撥款資助; To apply for funding for the projects and activities for the purpose of promotion of sports, arts and culture; local events and celebration events; greening and volunteer work, etc.;
- 為當區內的人提供諮詢及個案轉介服務;
 To provide consultation and case referral services for people in the district;
- ▶ 與其他地區諮詢及服務組織互相配合以令為有關地區內的人提供的服務能達到最佳效果;及
 To cooperate with other consultation and service organisations in the district to achieve the best results in serving people in the district; and
- ▶ 承擔政府委托的其他事宜。
 To undertake any other matters as commissioned by the Government.

區議會的組成 Composition of the District Councils



根據《區議會條例》及《選舉管理委員會條例》,自2000年第一屆以來各屆區議會的組成方式: In accordance with the District Councils Ordinance and the Electoral Affairs Commission Ordinance, the composition of the various terms of the District Councils since the first term in 2000:

產生方法 Membership	第一屆 First Term (2000-2003)	第二屆 Second Term (2004-2007)	第三屆 Third Term (2008-2011)	第四屆 Fourth Term (2012-2015)	第五屆 Fifth Term (2016-2019)	第六屆 Sixth Term (2020-2023)	第七屆 Seventh Term (2024-2027)
委任議員 Appointed members	102	102	102	102	0	0	179
當然議員 Ex-officio members	27	27	27	27	27	27	27
區議會地方選區議員 District Council Geographical Constituency members	390	400	405	412	431	452	88
地區委員會界別議員 District Committees Constituency members	0	0	0	0	0	0	176
總席數 Total number of seats	519	529	534	541	458	479	470

港特別行政區政府新聞處設計 府物流服務署印 signed by the Information Services Department nted by the Government Logistics Department e Government of the Hong Kong Special Admini